Estimation and Visualization of Isosurface Uncertainty from Linear and
High-Order Interpolation Methods
Timbwaoga A. J. Ouermi *
SCI Institute, University of Utah
Jixian Li †
SCI Institute, University of Utah
Tushar M. Athawale ‡
Oak Ridge National Laboratory

f4(x,y,z) = 0.5x5 +0.5x4 − y2 − z2, x,y,z ∈ [−1,1] (15)
Tubey:
f5(x,y,z) =−3x8 −3y8 −2z8 +5x4y2z2 +3x2y4z2
−4(x3 + y3 + z3 +1)+(x+ y+ z+1)4 +1, x,y,z ∈ [−3,3] (16)
59
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
This work was partially supported by the Intel OneAPI CoE, the
Intel Graphics and Visualization Institutes of XeLLENCE, the
DOE Ab-initio Visualization for Innovative Science (AIVIS) grant
2428225, and the U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) RAPIDS-2
SciDAC project under contract number DE-AC0500OR22725.
REFERENCES
[1] N. Aspert, D. Santa-Cruz, and T. Ebrahimi. Mesh: measuring errors
between surfaces using the hausdorff distance. In Proceedings. IEEE
International Conference on Multimedia and Expo, vol. 1, pp. 705–
708 vol.1, 2002. doi: 10.1109/ICME.2002.1035879 2
[2] T. Athawale and A. Entezari. Uncertainty quantification in linear in-
terpolation for isosurface extraction. IEEE Transactions on Visual-
ization and Computer Graphics, 19(12):2723–2732, 2013. doi: 10.
1109/TVCG.2013.208 2
[3] T. Athawale, E. Sakhaee, and A. Entezari. Isosurface visualization of
data with nonparametric models for uncertainty. IEEE Transactions
on Visualization and Computer Graphics, 22(1):777–786, 2016. doi:
10.1109/TVCG.2015.2467958 2
[4] T. M. Athawale, S. Sane, and C. R. Johnson. Uncertainty visualiza-
tion of the marching squares and marching cubes topology cases. In
2021 IEEE Visualization Conference (VIS), pp. 106–110, 2021. doi:
10.1109/VIS49827.2021.9623267 2
[5] B. Bagley, S. P. Sastry, and R. T. Whitaker. A marching-tetrahedra al-
gorithm for feature-preserving meshing of piecewise-smooth implicit
surfaces. Procedia Engineering, 163:162–174, 2016. 25th Interna-
tional Meshing Roundtable. doi: 10.1016/j.proeng.2016.11.042 2

1, 2, 3
[14] C. A. Dietrich, C. E. Scheidegger, J. Schreiner, J. L. Comba, L. P.
Nedel, and C. T. Silva. Edge transformations for improving mesh
quality of marching cubes. IEEE Transactions on Visualization and
Computer Graphics, 15(1):150–159, 2009. doi: 10.1109/TVCG.2008
.60 2
[15] M. Edmunds, R. S. Laramee, G. Chen, N. Max, E. Zhang, and
C. Ware. Surface-based flow visualization. Computers and Graph-
ics, 36(8):974–990, 2012. Graphics Interaction Virtual Environments
and Applications 2012. doi: 10.1016/j.cag.2012.07.006 1
[16] Y.-F. Feng, L.-Y. Shen, C.-M. Yuan, and X. Li. Deep shape repre-
sentation with sharp feature preservation. Computer-Aided Design,
157:103468, 2023. doi: 10.1016/j.cad.2022.103468 2
[17] S. Fuhrmann, M. Kazhdan, and M. Goesele. Accurate isosurface in-
terpolation with hermite data. In 2015 International Conference on
3D Vision, pp. 256–263, 2015. doi: 10.1109/3DV.2015.36 1, 2, 3
[18] J. Gao, W. Chen, T. Xiang, A. Jacobson, M. McGuire, and S. Fidler.
Learning deformable tetrahedral meshes for 3D reconstruction. In
Proceedings of the 34th International Conference on Neural Informa-
tion Processing Systems, NIPS’20. Curran Associates Inc., Red Hook,
NY, USA, 2020. 2
[19] C. Gillmann, D. Saur, T. Wischgoll, and G. Scheuermann.
Uncertainty-aware visualization in medical imaging - a survey. Com-
puter Graphics Forum, 40(3):665–689, 2021. doi: 10.1111/cgf.14333
1
[20] M. Han, T. M. Athawale, D. Pugmire, and C. R. Johnson. Accelerated
probabilistic marching cubes by deep learning for time-varying scalar
ensembles. In 2022 IEEE Visualization and Visual Analytics (VIS),
pp. 155–159, 2022. doi: 10.1109/VIS54862.2022.00040 2
[21] F. B. Hildebrand. Introduction to numerical analysis. Courier Corpo-
ration, 1987. 3, 5
[22] C.-C. Ho, Y.-H. Lu, H.-T. Lin, S.-H. Guan, S.-Y. Cho, R.-H. Liang, B.-
Y. Chen, and M. Ouhyoung. Feature refinement strategy for extended
marching cubes: Handling on dynamic nature of real-time sculpting
application. In 2004 IEEE International Conference on Multimedia
and Expo (ICME) (IEEE Cat. No.04TH8763), vol. 2, pp. 855–858
Vol.2, 2004. doi: 10.1109/ICME.2004.1394335 2
[23] C.-C. Ho, F.-C. Wu, B.-Y. Chen, Y.-Y. Chuang, and M. Ouhyoung.
Cubical Marching Squares: Adaptive Feature Preserving Surface Ex-
traction from Volume Data. Computer Graphics Forum, 2005. doi: 10
.1111/j.1467-8659.2005.00879.x 2

[29] L. P. Kobbelt, M. Botsch, U. Schwanecke, and H.-P. Seidel. Feature
sensitive surface extraction from volume data. In Proceedings of the
28th Annual Conference on Computer Graphics and Interactive Tech-
niques, SIGGRAPH ’01, p. 57–66. Association for Computing Ma-
chinery, New York, NY, USA, 2001. doi: 10.1145/383259.383265 2,
8
[30] T.-Y. Lee and C.-H. Lin. Growing-cube isosurface extraction algo-
rithm for medical volume data. Computerized Medical Imaging and
Graphics, 25(5):405–415, 2001. doi: 10.1016/S0895-6111(00)00084
-7 1
[31] W. E. Lorensen and H. E. Cline. Marching cubes: A high resolu-
tion 3D surface construction algorithm. SIGGRAPH Comput. Graph.,
21(4):163–169, aug 1987. doi: 10.1145/37402.37422 1, 3
[32] S. Marschner and R. Lobb. An evaluation of reconstruction filters
for volume rendering. In Proceedings Visualization ’94, pp. 100–107,
1994. doi: 10.1109/VISUAL.1994.346331 2, 3, 4
[33] D. P. Mitchell and A. N. Netravali. Reconstruction filters in computer-
graphics. SIGGRAPH Comput. Graph., 22(4):221–228, jun 1988. doi:
10.1145/378456.378514 2, 3
[34] T. Moller, R. Machiraju, K. Mueller, and R. Yagel. Classification and
local error estimation of interpolation and derivative filters for volume
rendering. In Proceedings of 1996 Symposium on Volume Visualiza-
tion, pp. 71–78, 1996. doi: 10.1109/SVV.1996.558045 3
[35] T. Moller, R. Machiraju, K. Mueller, and R. Yagel. Evaluation and
design of filters using a taylor series expansion. IEEE Transactions on
Visualization and Computer Graphics, 3(2):184–199, 1997. doi: 10.
1109/2945.597800 3
[36] T. Moller, K. Mueller, Y. Kurzion, R. Machiraju, and R. Yagel. De-
sign of accurate and smooth filters for function and derivative re-
construction. In IEEE Symposium on Volume Visualization (Cat.
No.989EX300), pp. 143–151, 1998. doi: 10.1109/SVV.1998.729596
3
[37] M. Müller. Fast and robust tracking of fluid surfaces. In Proceedings
60
of the 2009 ACM SIGGRAPH/Eurographics Symposium on Computer

3632291 9
[41] K. Pöthkow and H.-C. Hege. Nonparametric models for uncertainty
visualization. Computer Graphics Forum, 32(3pt2):131–140, 2013.
doi: 10.1111/cgf.12100 2
[42] E. Remelli, A. Lukoianov, S. R. Richter, B. Guillard, T. Bagautdinov,
P. Baque, and P. Fua. MeshSDF: Differentiable iso-surface extraction.
In Proceedings of the 34th International Conference on Neural In-
formation Processing Systems, NIPS’20. Curran Associates Inc., Red
Hook, NY, USA, 2020. 2
[43] G. Ristovski, T. Preusser, H. K. Hahn, and L. Linsen. Uncertainty in
medical visualization: Towards a taxonomy. Computers and Graph-
ics, 39:60–73, 2014. doi: 10.1016/j.cag.2013.10.015 1
[44] S. Schlegel, N. Korn, and G. Scheuermann. On the interpolation of
data with normally distributed uncertainty for visualization. IEEE
Transactions on Visualization and Computer Graphics, 18(12):2305–
2314, 2012. doi: 10.1109/TVCG.2012.249 2
[45] P. R. Spackman, M. J. Turner, J. J. McKinnon, S. K. Wolff, D. J.
Grimwood, D. Jayatilaka, and M. A. Spackman. CrystalExplorer: a
program for Hirshfeld surface analysis, visualization and quantitative
analysis of molecular crystals. Journal of Applied Crystallography,
54(3):1006–1011, Jun 2021. doi: 10.1107/S1600576721002910 1
[46] H. Theisel. Exact isosurfaces for marching cubes. Computer Graphics
Forum, 21(1):19–32, 2002. doi: 10.1111/1467-8659.00563 2, 3
[47] I. Wald, S. Zellmann, W. Usher, N. Morrical, U. Lang, and V. Pas-
cucci. Ray tracing structured amr data using exabricks. IEEE Transac-
tions on Visualization and Computer Graphics, 27(2):625–634, 2021.
doi: 10.1109/TVCG.2020.3030470 5
[48] Z. Wang, T. M. Athawale, K. Moreland, J. Chen, C. R. Johnson,
and D. Pugmire. FunMC2: A Filter for Uncertainty Visualization of
Marching Cubes on Multi-Core Devices. In R. Bujack, D. Pugmire,
and G. Reina, eds., Eurographics Symposium on Parallel Graphics
and Visualization. The Eurographics Association, 2023. doi: 10.2312/
pgv.20231081 2
[49] G. H. Weber, H. Childs, and J. S. Meredith. Efficient parallel extrac-
tion of crack-free isosurfaces from adaptive mesh refinement (amr)
data. In IEEE Symposium on Large Data Analysis and Visualization
(LDAV), pp. 31–38, 2012. doi: 10.1109/LDAV.2012.6378973 5
[50] G. H. Weber, O. Kreylos, T. J. Ligocki, J. M. Shalf, H. Hagen,
B. Hamann, and K. I. Joy. Extraction of crack-free isosurfaces from
adaptive mesh refinement data. In D. S. Ebert, J. M. Favre, and
R. Peikert, eds., Data Visualization 2001, pp. 25–34. Springer Vienna,